
COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 18 December 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 2, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Bob Bushell (Chair), Naomi Tweddle (Vice-Chair), 
Kathleen Brothwell, Sue Burke, Chris Burke, Gill Clayton-Hewson, 
Helena Mair, Lucinda Preston, Alan Briggs, Christopher Reid and 
Hilton Spratt

Substitute member(s): Councillor(s) Gary Hewson

Also in attendance: Graham Metcalfe (Jobcentre Plus) and Helen Oliver (Citizens 
Advice Bureau), Councillor Rosie Kirk

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Angela Andrews, James Wilkinson, Daren 
Turner, Martin Walmsley and Graham Watts

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 6 November 2018 3 - 14

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Terms of Reference 15 - 16

4. Introduction from the Chair 

5. Intelligence from Key Witnesses 

- Graham Metcalfe – Department for Work and Pensions

- Martin Walmsley – City of Lincoln Council

- Helen Oliver – Citizens Advice

6. Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 17 - 30

7. Draft Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19 

31 - 36

Public Document Pack





Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 6 November 2018

Present: Councillors Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair), 
Alan Briggs, Kathleen Brothwell, Chris Burke, 
Gill Clayton-Hewson, Gary Hewson, Helena Mair, 
Lucinda Preston, Christopher Reid, Hilton Spratt and 
Naomi Tweddle

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke

Also in Attendance: John Stewart (Residential Landlord Association)

16. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 August 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2018 be 
confirmed.

17. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

18. Terms of Reference 

The Terms of Reference for the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee were 
noted.

19. Introduction from the Chair 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Chair of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee, 
introduced members to the meeting which, as part of scrutiny review into the local 
impact of welfare reform, would be focussing on housing supply in Lincoln, 
particularly private sector rented accommodation, housing development, houses 
in multiple occupation and public sector housing supply.

20. Housing Supply - Intelligence from Key Witnesses 

John Stewart, Policy Manager, Residential Landlord Association

John Stewart of the Residential Landlord Association provided the Committee 
with a presentation which provided the following information in relation to the 
private rented sector:

 recent changes impacting the private rented sector included:
- mortgage interest relief restrictions;
- stamp duty land tax surcharge, with second properties incurring a 3% 

increase in stamp duty;
- higher rate of capital gains tax;
- removal of wear and tear allowance for furnished properties;
- removal of landlords energy saving allowance;
- bank of England prudential regulation authority guidelines.

 further to the undertaking of a survey with landlords by the Residential 
Landlord Association, landlords had provided the following responses:
- 70% said changes had reduced profitability;
- 69% said changes discouraged investment;

3

Item No. 1



- 67% would increase rents;
- 63% said tax incentives could deliver longer tenancies;
- 15% had sold at least one property in the last year;
- 7% had already switched one property to a short term let, or holiday let.

 a growing number of people in the private rented sector were in receipt of 
housing benefit. Recent changes to welfare reform impacting this were:
- the local housing allowance cap and freeze;
- ‘bedroom tax’;
- extension of shared accommodation rate;
- introduction of Universal Credit;
- direct payments;
- introduction of the 
[...]
ars up to 
date. Universal Credit and the issue of arrears was particularly problematic for 
those landlords who only had one property as they would not be able to rely on 
income from other properties to cushion any rent not being paid. Throughout the 
length of the process of eviction, it could be eight to twelve months where no rent 
was potentially being paid. The Association did work closely with charities to 
signpost people to help that was available to them in such circumstances. A real 

6



issue for landlords was when they were not always being kept up to date 
regarding their tenant’s circumstances, with the Department for Work and 
Pensions being unable to provide this due to data protection rules. However, if 
landlords were unaware that their tenants had switched from housing benefit to 
Universal Credit they would not know to expect a delay in receipt of their rent and 
would not necessarily understand the reasoning behind this. The Association was 
working hard with the Department for Work and Pensions with a view to 
addressing this issue.

Question: People paid huge deposits for rented properties. Council a landlord use 
any of that deposit to compensate for rent arrears due to, for example, delays in 
payments being made from people in receipt of Universal Credit?

Response: There were rules as to how deposits should be handled. Unless there 
was a dispute a deposit would need to be returned within ten days and even 
where there was a dispute, the balance of the deposit not relevant to the dispute 
should be paid back by the same timeframe. Disputes were usually in relation to 
damage or maintenance, rather than rent arrears. Landlords should not access 
that money until the tenancy ended as it remained the tenant’s money throughout 
the term of the tenancy agreement. The Association was working with the 
Government on the burden of deposits, particularly for people moving from one 
rented property to another. In these circumstances, a person wo
[...]
inition of affordable housing in planning terms was solely a 
discounted purchase price for units equating to 20% of the market value. As part 
of the planning process it was not possible to specify what product that affordable 
housing unit took, whether it be social rented, shared ownership or any other 
product. Typically the affordable housing element of a development was delivered 
by a social landlord, with the planning authority having very little, if any, influence 
over how the landlord progressed with them.

Question: There was a need for more student accommodation in the city to keep 
up with the University’s demand, with any newly-built student accommodation 
units counting towards the Council’s proportion of required affordable homes in 
the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. Once more purpose built student 
accommodation had been delivered, would the city see more family 
accommodation coming back onto the private rental market in places such as the 
West End?

Response: For the purpose of the five year land supply, student accommodation 
could now be counted towards the Council’s allocation. Due to the nature of 
student accommodation, one apartment would not count as one affordable unit 
for this purpose and a formula was used to calculate the affordable unit allocation 
that could be counted towards the five year land supply. This was an important 
positive change as it helped the Council, and wider Central Lincolnshire policy 
area generally, demonstrate that it did have a five year land supply. The 
consequence of not having a five year land supply meant that planning authorities 
had very little power to locally refuse inappropriate development from speculative 
applications. Being able to include student accommodation in the Council’s five 
year land supply allocation was therefore extremely positive.

Regarding the use of houses in multiple occupation in areas such as the West 
End, anecdotally there was evidence through receipt of applications for flexible 
consent to suggest that there could be a shift in how they would be used in the 
future. It was emphasised, however, that this was solely anecdotal at this stage.

Question: There were a number of empty shops in residential areas in Lincoln, 
not necessarily on the high street. Could empty shops be converted into 
residential accommodation as a potential solution?

Response: This would be possible but it would require planning permission for 
change of use. However, converting a ground floor commercial space could be 
difficult when taking into account the aesthetics and visual impact on the amenity, 
particularly when considering that most such units consisted of large glass 
frontages. The suggestion was possible but may not necessarily be the solution 
to address all of Lincoln’s empty shops.

9



Question: What were starter homes and how did they impact on things like 
affordable housing?

Response: Starter homes were a complex issue although no properties under 
starter homes schemes had been included in any developments in Lincoln to 
date. Starter homes were essentially a Government scheme whereby houses 
were discounted and made affordable for first time buyers. The problem was that 
the property would not therefore be affordable in perpetuity as it would only be 
the original purchaser of the property that would benefit from the discounted 
price. Normal provision of affordable housing through other schemes would 
ensure that the affordable element of the scheme was in perpetuity. This then 
had additional impacts on a scheme’s viability and associated Section 106 
contributions.

Question: Did the 17,400 additional dwellings in the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan need to be new dwellings?

Response: Yes, the requirement for 17,400 additional dwellings in the Local Plan 
related to new dwellings.

Question: Would shop owners, following a cut in business rates, be encouraged 
by the Council to renovate the spaces above their shops for resident
[...]
a person’s entitlement towards finding suitable accommodation. A person living in 
social housing therefore had the choice to remain in social housing or live in a 
private rented house, but would need to top up whatever entitlement they 
received to cover the full rent of whichever property they chose to live in.

Question: Would there be any opportunities, through something such as the 
Council’s housing company for example, to use receipts from the right to buy 
scheme and invest in new Council housing?

Response: Yes this could be an option, which did not necessarily have to be 
delivered through the Council’s housing company.

21. Debate and Next Steps 

Given the significant amount of information provided at this meeting, together with 
the questions raised by members and responses provided, it was agreed that 
debate and next steps would be deferred.

22. Work Programme 2018/19 

The Work Programme for the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee was 
noted.

It was agreed that an additional meeting of the Committee would be held on 18 
December 2018 following the Government’s announcement that Citizens’ Advice 
had been appointed to administer Universal Credit. Representatives of Citizens’ 
Advice would therefore be invited to attend that meeting.

14



TERMS OF REFERENCE – COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Purpose of the Committee:

1. To actively promote and strengthen the City of Lincoln Council’s 
community leadership role of speaking up for the people of Lincoln on 
any matters which affect their well being.

Terms of Reference:

1 To engage and consult with Lincoln residents to assist the Council in 
being fully aware of their  issues, concerns and aspirations so these 
inform the policies and decision making of the Council, giving particular 
attention to the needs of disadvantaged groups.

2 To engage with all relevant stakeholders including all public, private and 
third sector organisations, seeking to promote effective partnerships for 
meeting the needs of the City.

3 To exercise the powers granted to the Council by Parliament for the 
scrutiny of the decisions of external organisations or groups whose 
decisions appear to  have an impact on the people of the City of Lincoln 
and seek to influence these in the interests of local people.

4 To enhance the transparency of local decision making by enabling 
elected members to have the opportunity to hold service providers to 
account for their performance. 

5 To scrutinise any emerging legislation which directly impacts on people in 
Lincoln, seeking to exert influence on behalf of local people.

6 To respond, in collaboration with the Council's Executive to any 
Government or other external consultation process ensuring that the 
Council's voice is heard on all matters affecting the well being of the City.

Membership:

1. The Committee will consist of 8 Elected Members.
 

15

Item No. 3



This page is intentionally blank.



Scrutiny 
Annual Report
2017-18

a17

Item No. 6



Introduction 

During 2017-18 the City of Lincoln Council operated an Executive system, 
comprising the Leader and five other portfolio holders. Much of the decision-making 
within the Council takes place within the Executive. To improve the quality of the 
decisions made by the Council, a scrutiny structure remained in place under the 
local government modernisation agenda, which provided the opportunity for the 
remaining 27 non-Executive Councillors to challenge decisions made by the 
Executive, as well as to help the Executive in reviewing and developing new policies.

Background to Scrutiny 

The scrutiny structure is:-

 Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 Policy Scrutiny Committee
 Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee
 Select Scrutiny Committee
 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

What Did We Achieve in 2017/18?

Main Scrutiny Committees were:

Committee Chair

Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Councillor Bushell
Performance Scrutiny Committee Councillor Hewson
Polic
[...]
led Job 
creation for inclusive growth in cities. Using this as a baseline study, the Community 
Leadership Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a review of inclusive economic 
growth in the city and wider functioning economic area, by considering inclusive 
growth from both supply and demand perspectives. The supply perspective 
considered the impact of inclusive economic growth on the labour market and the 
demand perspective considered its impact on businesses and employers, in 
particular small and medium sized enterprises. The review took place over four 
meetings, culminating on 3 April 2018 with a number of recommendations for the 
Executive to consider on 29 May 2018. The following summarises the work of the 
Committee:

21



1) The first meeting was held on 7 November 2017 which scoped the Inclusive 
Growth Review. The Committee was advised that Lincoln’s population 
increased at a fast pace between 2006 and 2016, increasing by 9.4% to 
97,795 residents. Members discussed inclusive growth as a whole including 
its definitions and background studies; and discussed how important it was to 
economic growth as it brought more people into the economy and therefore 
increased financial inclusion and boosted economic productivity. The 
Committee heard evidence from Lincoln University and put in place a topic for 
each meeting until the end of the municipal year. These were:

 9 January 2018 – Labour Market and Case Studies
 6 March 2018 – Business Sector and Statistics
 3 April 2018 – Discussion and Recommendations

2) At the meeting on 9 January 2018 the Committee was presented with 
information on the supply side of inclusive growth. In particular, Lincoln’s 
Labour market and economic activity. The Committee heard evidence from 
the DWP (Department for Work and Pensions), Linkage Trust, Lincoln 
College and Lincoln University about how they provide career opportunities 
and help people get into full time employment. The Committee was advised 
that there was 
[...]
on Project
 Supported Housing Update
 Tenant Involvement Strategy 2018-2021
 Lincoln Tenants' Panel Annual Report

The Committee also effectively scrutinised Housing performance on a quarterly 
basis and received regular updates on the progress of the Lincoln Tenants Panel.   

Contact Us

Democratic Services

Tel: 01522 873533
E-mail: democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk

Write to us at:
Democratic Services Team
City of Lincoln Council
City Hall
Beaumont Fee
Lincoln
LN1 1DB

Or visit our website: www.lincoln.gov.uk

30

mailto:democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk
http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: DRAFT COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: JESSICA CULLEN, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2018/2019 and Executive Work Programme for 2018/2019.

2. Background

2.1 The 2018/19 work programme for the Committee is attached under Appendix A, B 
for Members’ consideration.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That Members suggest ideas for the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 
work programme in 2018/19.

Lead Officer: Jessica Cullen, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 873387

31

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2018/19

12 June 2018 - Deferred

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2018-19 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report

3 July 2018

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2018-19 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report
Scrutiny Annual Report Democratic Services Officer Annual Report

28 August 2018

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2018-19 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report

6 November 2018

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2018-19 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report

33



18 December 2018 (Special Meeting to look at UC Support)

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2017-18 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report
Annual Scrutiny Report 2018-19 Democratic Services Officer Annual Report

8 January 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2018-19 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report

5 March 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Work Programme for 2018-19 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report

Suggested topics

 Impact of Welfare and Reform – (PIP)/Advice 
 Supported Housing
 Integrated Communities 
 Health Inequality
 Transport and Inclusive Growth
 Social Mobility
 City Centre Environment 
 Education Standards

34



      

35



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 6 November 2018
	3 Terms of Reference
	6 Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18
	7 Draft Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2018/19
	CLSC Work Programme 2018-19 - Draft




Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 18 December 2018

Present: Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair)

Councillors: Alan Briggs, Kathleen Brothwell, Chris Burke, Sue Burke, 
Helena Mair, Lucinda Preston, Christopher Reid, 
Hilton Spratt and Naomi Tweddle, Gary Hewson

Also in Attendance: Graham Metcalfe and Helen Oliver

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson

23. Confirmation of Minutes - 6 November 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 be 
confirmed.

24. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

25. Terms of Reference 

The Terms of Reference for the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee were 
noted.

26. Introduction from the Chair 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Chair of Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee, 
introduced members and external representatives to the meeting and explained the 
purpose of the review following the recent Government announcement that Universal 
Credit would be transferring over to the Citizens Advice Bureau from April 2019.

27. Intelligence from Key Witnesses 
(a)  Graham Metcalfe - Department for Work and Pensions  

Graham Metcalfe, Department for Work and Pensions:

a) explained that the DWP were made aware of this news at the same time as 
the CoLC and CAB and felt that it was an ineffective way of treating 
stakeholders.

b) highlighted that there were concerns around how the service was going to be 
delivered.

c) stated that there had been a significant input locally with regards to Universal 
Credit and other authorities were yet to sign up to the service

d) stressed that the DWP customer base would need extra support in changing 
fortnight receipt and legacy benefits.

e) explained that there could be a possible 3-4 month delay in the roll out of the 
service due to issue of the Autumn Statement. This would allow the 
organisation time to look at other partnerships and if there was a gap in the 



revision, it could be assessed and partnerships could be put in place to bridge 
the gap.

f) Invited members questions and comments.

Question: There was a possibility that the CAB may not take this service on, why is 
this?

Response: At this stage there were a number of possibilities being considered but 
that overall decision was up to them. 

Question: Was there any safeguarding issues if the service was transferred?

Response: Safeguarding hadn’t been affected greatly.

Question: Who would the link partners be that would bridge the gap?

Response: They would look to go through a national provider or training providers 
who were already funded, potentially Lincoln College. 

Question: If the CAB refused to take on the new contract, would it be offered to 
another organisation?

Response: Options were currently being explored but it could potentially be delivered 
elsewhere.

Question: What other contracts were available? Were there restrictions on how 
money could be moved?

Response: There was no finalised contract moving forward and the DWP weren’t 
sure what the contract involved. They were done on an annual basis, last year it was 
issued at the end of March so it was not unusual for it to be put together at late 
notice.

Question: The City of Lincoln Council were spending more to administer Universal 
credit, were they doing more than what was expected?

Response: The contract was linked to areas such as digital support. Local authorities 
had delivered over and above what was expected.

Question: What were the main concerns regarding the switch over?

Response: Why wasn’t there flexibility to retain a system that was currently working? 
There were doubts that the system would work if it changed. The best practise at the 
moment would be to spread the service out nationally.

(b)  Martin Walmsley - City of Lincoln Council  

Martin Walmsley, City of Lincoln Council, advised the committee of the following:

a) the current system had been a huge success so far

b) it would be impossible to provide digital support without a partnership in 
place

c) the demand on staff since 7 March 2018 had been:



- 831 people supported for digital help
- 410 offered people face to face support

d) 92 DHP’s (Discretionary Housing Payments) had been awarded since 7 
March

e) he highlighted some of the challenges that the City of Lincoln Council were 
facing: 

 Insufficient funding
 Late sign off of the contract
 Investment and demand of time
 Difficult/suicidal callers
 Universal Credit Legislation charges
 Uncertainty of future plans
 Impact on Housing (Evictions) 

f) invited members questions and comments

Question: What would the impact of the service be during the transition?

Response: It would need to be looked into further to ensure that the transition was 
seamless. The date that was announced was also a worry as it would clash with the 
Council Tax collections so it could potentially change.

Question: What were the arrangements with regard to direct payment?

Response: It hadn’t been fully investigated. People were already in debt prior to the 
introduction to Universal Credit. The preference would be direct debit as the process 
would be quicker and the payment would be made every 4 weeks

Question: What were the figures with regard to suicide callers?

Response: Response: There had been 15 suicidal/ distressed callers in contact with 
the UC Support Team recently

Question: Would there be any redundancies as part of the transition?

Response: Staff that had taken on this work would retain employment and return to 
their previous post.

Question: Would the new system help people in arrears?

Response: No.

Question: With regards to the 114 possession orders, was it due to Universal Credit? 

Response: Yes. If the individual got evicted the City of Lincoln Council would have a 
responsibility to house them.

(c)  Helen Oliver - Citizens Advice  



Helen Oliver, Citizens Advice advised Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee of 
the following: 

 There were 280 independent charities that worked for Citizens advice

 The Citizens Advice supported individuals through the process until they 
received their first payment

 The national organisation had approved the contract and signed it off

 The organisation supported the following:
- Digital access
- Client support in submitting claims for Universal Credit
- Setting up new accounts
- Advising on changes and the practicalities of monthly payments
- Checking of evidence
- Council Tax Support

 The Citizens Advice would receive £23,000 to deliver the service of Universal 
Credit

 414 people had been supported in the last year. If the service was kept in-
house a total of 21 hours of support would be provided per week including 
15.5 hours face to face support.

 The issues Citizens Advice faced were:
- During the holiday period there was no cover and the service would grind 

to a halt
- 20-15 clients were seen a day through the drop in service
- 20-35 booked appointments were dealt with per week
- The opening hours were currently 9am-1pm Monday – Thursday
- It was getting to the point where clients were being turned away due to 

staff being above capacity
- The funding that was being offered was not sufficient to cover the office 

having to open for extra hours
- Staff weren’t trained to a sufficient level in comparison to CoLC staff and 

were solely a workforce of volunteers

 Locally, the Citizens Advice hadn’t put a strategy in place yet and were 
working with the DWP and CoLC on potential partnership working.

 Invited members questions and comments.

Question: Why did the Chief Executive of Citizens Advice sign it off? 

Response: A significant amount of money had been offered. A gold star service was 
currently being delivered at the moment however Citizens Advice wouldn’t be 
capable of delivering it alone due to not having access the vital systems.

Question: What support would be required if the transfer took place?

Response: 15 hours face to face contact and supporting customers online or via 
phone.

Question: What would happen if the application process was delayed?



Response: The DWP would be involved but it would all depend on what was agreed 
long term.

Question: How many people had used the system in the past year?

Response: 1,211 since 7th March 2018.

Question: Would there be a waiting list for Universal Credit clients?

Response: Citizens Advice would work with the DWP and assess it. If it was urgent it 
would be dealt with immediately.

Question: Was there a Plan B? 

Response: If the transfer didn’t take place it could potentially be sub contracted back 
to a partner. If it did take place and was delivered in-house, resources would be 
pulled in from other areas.

Question: Would any training be provided for Citizens Advice staff if the transfer took 
place?

Response: There was a national training package that involved dealing with 
vulnerable clients. Citizens Advice felt that following the announcement it would be 
unfair for volunteers to do the work of paid staff. Since then a number of volunteers 
had threatened to leave as a result.

Question: How would the transfer be subcontracted back to a partner?

Response: There was the option to subcontract it back to a partner and they would 
deliver it. The funding would also be transferred.

Question: Would the DWP have the capacity to take the work on if the CAB decided 
against it? 

Response: They would ensure they did.

Question: What implications would the transition have on wider areas?

Response: The main concern was dealing with the increase in demand which would 
be a huge challenge.

28. Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18 be noted.

29. Draft Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19 

Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer:

a. presented the draft work programme for 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A of 
her report 

b. advised that the work programme for the Community Leadership Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme was 



then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Community Leadership Committee and its Chair 

c. reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing work 
programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most 
up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the work 
programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

d. requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 
programme for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted.


